

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CRIMINAL) No.66/2020

AYUSHI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION TERRITORY, CHANDIGARH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION(CRIMINAL) No.136/2020

BALWINDER KUMAR SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.T. CHANDIGARH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard learned Senior counsel appearing for the parties.

During the course of hearing, Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, learned Senior counsel appearing for the High Court of Punjab & Haryana and Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, learned Senior counsel appearing for the Union Territory of Chandigarh, have no objection if the matter is transferred from Chandigarh to Delhi.

Taking into consideration the statements made by the learned Senior counsel appearing for the parties, without going into the merits of the case, we thought it appropriate, in the interest of

all the parties, to transfer the case bearing C.C. No.1/2018 titled "State vs. Sunita & Ors" pending before the Learned Additional Sessions Judge, Chandigarh to Delhi.

Accordingly, we request Hon'ble the Chief Justice of Delhi High Court to nominate an appropriate Court for the purpose.

The Transfer Petitions are allowed in the afore-stated terms.

Let the records be transferred immediately.

All pending applications including application for impleadment also stand disposed of.

.....J  
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J  
(SURYA KANT)

.....J  
(ANIRUDDHA BOSE)

NEW DELHI;  
5TH FEBRUARY, 2021.



UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

The Transfer Petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

Let the records be transferred immediately.

All pending applications including application for impleadment also stand disposed of.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)  
DY. REGISTRAR

(Signed Order is placed on the file)